Earnings per share (diluted) 4.15 0.64 0.20 0.34

Number of shares used in computing earnings per share

(basic) 13,894,239 13,625,239 13,911,782 13,654,478

Number of shares used in computing earnings per share

(diluted) 14,397,005 13,921,454 14,427,788 14,094,366

FORMULA SYSTEMS (1985) LTD.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

U.S. dollars in thousands

June 30, Dec 31,

2014 2013

(Unaudited)

 ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 81,278 82,123

Marketable securities 17,203 17,956

Short-term deposit 14 672

Trade receivables 155,313 193,582

Other accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 32,742 36,488

Inventories 2,649 2,407

Total current assets 289,199 333,228

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS:

Marketable securities 399 520

Deferred Taxes 15,876 13,152

Prepaid expenses and other accounts receivable 10,006 8,761

Total  Long-Term Investments 26,281 22,433

INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATED COMPANIES 330,733 161,501

SEVERANCE PAY FUND 61,662 68,148

PROPERTY, PLANTS AND EQUIPMENT, NET 17,471 19,408

NET INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL 175,188 267,077

TOTAL  ASSETS 900,534 871,795

As of December 31, 2013

As previously

reported Adjustment

As

adjusted

Trade receivables 201,144   -7,562   193,582

Other accounts receivable 34,609   1,876   36,485

Formula shareholders' equity 322,185   -2,844   319,341

Non-controlling interests 159,653   -2,839   156,814

FORMULA SYSTEMS (1985) LTD.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

U.S. dollars in thousands

June 30, Dec 31,

2014 2013

(Unaudited)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Liabilities to banks 39,876 35,636

Trade payables 40,086 52,645

Deferred revenues 30,145 28,454

Other accounts payable 65,554 89,670

Dividend payable 7,067 4,565

Total current liabilities 182,728 210,970

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Liabilities to banks and others 116,370 62,447

Deferred taxes 27,204 8,157

Deferred revenue 6,304 4,990

Other long-term payables 2,671 4,289

Accrued severance pay 75,048 81,258

Total long-term liabilities 227,597 161,141

REDEEMABLE NON-CONTROLING INTEREST 12,882 23,529

EQUITY

Formula shareholders' equity 386,257 319,341

Non-controlling interests 91,070 156,814

Total equity 477,327 476,155

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 900,534 871,795

*)  Restated due to a misstatement in revenues recognized in Matrix in 2009 until 2013 (Decreasing Revenues

   in 2011,2012 and 2013 $1.7, $1.8 and $0.8 million respectively;  Decreasing net income in  2011,2012

   and 2013 $0.7, $0.7 and $0.3 million respectively)

And the following effect on the consolidated condensed balance sheet:

As of December 31, 2013

As previously

reported Adjustment

As

adjusted

Trade receivables 201,144   -7,562   193,582

Other accounts receivable 34,609   1,876   36,485

Formula shareholders' equity 322,185   -2,844   319,341

Non-controlling interests 159,653   -2,839   156,814